Brazilian subsidiaries. (See “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Results of operations—Other income (expenses), net” for more
information).

See Note 2 to our audited consolidated financial statements for further detail on Argentina’s functional currency change.

64

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the percentage of consolidated net revenues by segment for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019:

  Years Ended

  December 31,

(% of total consolidated net revenues) (*)  2021  2020  2019

Brazil   55.3 %  55.2 %  63.6 %

Argentina   21.7   24.7   19.9

Mexico   16.6   14.5   12.0

Other Countries   6.5   5.6   4.5

(*) Percentages have been calculated using whole-dollar amounts rather than rounded amounts that appear in the table. The table above may not total due to rounding.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The table below shows the impact on our net revenues, expenses, other expenses and income tax, net loss and equity for a positive and a negative 10% fluctuation on all the foreign currencies
to which we are exposed to as of December 31, 2021 and for the year then ended:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis (*)
(In millions)   -10% Actual +10%
   (1)  (2)
Net revenues   $   7,854.8 $   7,069.4 $   6,426.8
Expenses  ()   (7,333.3)  (6,628.7)  (6,052.2)
Income from operations   521.5  440.7  374.6

Other income/(expenses) and income tax related to P&L items   (263.3)  (248.1)  (235.6)

Foreign Currency impact related to the remeasurement of our Net Asset position   (111.5)  (109.3)  (107.6)
Net Income   146.7  83.3  31.4

Total Shareholders' Equity   $   1,856.8 $   1,531.7 $   1,134.5

(1) Appreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar
(2) Depreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar
(*) The table above does not total due to rounding.
() Includes cost of net revenues and operating expenses.

The table above shows an increase in our net income when the U.S. dollar weakens against foreign currencies because of the positive impact of the increase in income from operations. On the oth

Argentine Segment

In accordance with U.S. GAAP, we have classified our Argentine operations as highly inflationary since July 1, 2018, using the U.S. dollar as the functional currency for purposes of reporting

[…]

product of (i) 16.66% of half of the target 2019, 2020 or 2021 LTRP award and (ii) the quotient of (a) divided by (b), where (a), the numerator, equals the Applicable Year Stock Price (as
defined below) and (b), the denominator, equals the average closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market during the final 60 trading days of 2018, 2019 and
2020 defined as $322.91, $553.45 and $1,431.26 for the 2019, 2020 and 2021 LTRP, respectively. The “Applicable Year Stock Price” shall equal the average closing price of our common
stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market during the final 60 trading days of the year preceding the applicable payment date.

As of December 31, 2021, the total contractual obligation fair value of our outstanding LTRP Variable Award Payment obligation subject to equity price risk amounted to $227.9 million. As of
December 31, 2021, the accrued liability related to the outstanding Variable Award Payment of the LTRP included in Salaries and Social security payable in our consolidated balance sheet amounted
to $103.4 million. The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the risk associated with our total contractual obligation fair value related to the outstanding LTRP Variable Award Payment
subject to equity price risk if our common stock price per share were to increase or decrease by up to 40%:

  As of December 31, 2021
  MercadoLibre, Inc  2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021
  Equity Price  LTRP Variable contractual obligation
(In thousands, except equity price)
Change in equity price in percentage

40%   1,890.74   319,093
30%   1,755.68   296,301
20%   1,620.63   273,509
10%   1,485.58   250,716
Static(*)  1,350.53   227,924
-10%  1,215.47   205,131
-20%  1,080.42   182,339
-30%  945.37   159,547
-40%  810.32   136,754

(*) Present value of average closing stock price for the last 60 trading days of the year preceding the applicable payment date.

Regarding the acquisition of Kangú Participações S.A., former Kangú’s shareholders who after the acquisition became the Company’s employees will receive cash payments annually over a
three-year period subject to certain performance and stay conditions. The payments will be indexed based on changes in equity price of our Common Stock. As of December 31, 2021, the total
contractual obligation fair value of the mentioned payments amounted to $12.3 million.